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MEMORANDUM
FOR The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU The OIC, ARD for Technical Services
FROM ; The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT ON THE SUBMITTED COMPLETED

STAFF WORK (CSW) DATED JUNE 4, 2019 AND AUGUST 19,
2021 ON THE PROPOSED ROLL-ON ROLL-OFF (RORO) PORT
PROJECT IN SAN FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN SUBJECT
OF THE LETTER DATED JULY 19, 2021 OF MR. ELIZALDE M.
ULSON, ACTING PORT MANAGER OF THE PHILIPPINE PORT
AUTHORITY-PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Taytay, Palawan dated

November 17, 2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, CENRO Taytay submitted the supplemental report in relation to the

Completed Staff Work (CSW) dated June 4, 2019 and August 19, 2021 in compliance to the
memorandum dated December 31, 2021 from the Regional Executive Director, Maria Lourdes
G. Ferrer regarding the Port Zone Delineation (PZD) Application of Port Manager Elizalde M.

Ulson

We concur with CENRO previous recommendation as mentioned in the CSW report to

include the recommendations of EMS I Marasigan and FT II Cuyo. Further, the Application for
Port Zone Delineation of Port of San Fernando be treated in accordance with DAO 2018-14
(Guidelines on the Issuance of Area Clearance for Reclamation Projects and
Proclamation/Special Patents Over Reclaimed Lands).

For information and further instruction.

“For the PENRO”

NR-PALAWAN
PPEEIROEREACOR[ESD {‘
REL %yﬂ DAVID F. DALINO

SZW Land Management Officer III,

Chief, Patents Deeds & Permitting Unit
In-Charge Office of the PENRO

Copy Furnished
CENRO Taytay, Palawan
File/2022-026 ACG MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-10694


mailto:penropalawan@denr.qov.ph

. Republic of the Philippines
éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
' MIMAROPA Region

e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
' » By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph

November 17, 2022
MEMORANDUM T WP
PALZAMNAN RESCGWT

< gy
Vi J

.y

FOR - The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer R‘j’ :; ;
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City fiiii

BY:
FROM : The Community Environment and DATE.
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT ON THE SUBMITTED COMPLETE
STAFF WORK (CSW) DATED JUNE 4, 2019 AND AUGUST 19, 2021
ON THE PROPOSED ROLL-ON ROLL-OFF (RORO) PORT
PROJECT IN SAN FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN SUBJECT OF
THE LETTER DATED JULY 19, 2021 OF MR. ELIZALDE M.
ULSON, ACTING PORT MANAGER OF THE PHILIPPINE PORT
AUTHORITY-PALAWAN

This pertains to the request for a Comprehensive Clearance/ Endorsement in the relation to
the proposed Port Zone Delineation of Port San Fernando in El Nido, Palawan. Hereunder is the
supplemental report in relation to the submitted Complete Staff Work (CSW) dated June 4, 2019
and August 19, 2021 on the abovementioned subject, to wit;

1. On May 5§, 2022, EMS I Marasigan and FT II Cuyo submitted a report in compliance to
the memorandum dated December 31, 2021 from the Regional Executive Director,
Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer regarding the Port Zone Delineation (PZD) Application of Port
Manager Elizalde Ulson.

2. OnJuly 7, 2022, the OIC- Assistant Regional Executive Director for Technical Services
Maximo C. Landrito forwarded a memorandum directing this Office to advise the
proponent/ contractor to stop immediately its operation until final permits/ clearances
are secured from concerned agencies. A criminal complaint will be filed before the
Office of the Prosecutor for violation of ENR laws, rules, and regulations once the
proponent/ contractor still defying official notice/s.

3. On July 26, 2022, this Office forwarded a memorandum acknowledging the receipt of a
memorandum dated July 7, 2022 highlighting that the absence of area clearance prior to
the implementation of the project including reclamation is evident through a series of
requests for Are Clearance of the PPA. Hence, it is requested that a Notice of Violation
and Cease and Desist Order be issued by the Regional Office to the
proponent/contractor of the Port of San Fernando in consonance with the provision of
Chapter 4, Section 23 of DAO 2018-14.

4. On October 25, 2022, this Office received a letter from Port Manager Elizalde M. Ulson
inquiring about the status of the investigation being conducted in the said area.



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
] ' MIMAROPA Region
* COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph

5. On November 11, 2022, this Office sent a letter to Port Manager Elizalde M. Ulson
informing him that the result of the investigation with categorical recommendation was
already received and acknowledged by the Regional Office on May 27, 2022. He is
advised to course his query to the Regional Office of DENR-MIMAROPA pertaining to
the status of his request for a Comprehensive Clearance/ endorsement of the application
for the proposed Port Zone Delineation (PZD) of the Port of San Fernando in El Nido,
Palawan.

In view hereof, this Office concurs with the previous recommendation as stated in the
abovementioned CSW report to include the recommendation of EMS I Marasigan and FT II Cuyo.
Further, it is recommended that the Application for Port Zone Delineation of Port of San Fernando
be treated in accordance with DAO 2018-14.

For information, record, and further instruction.

CONRAI%I‘LM. CORPUZ
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g 5312 Taytay, Palawan

MEMORANDUM

FOR

FROM

SUBJECT

The Provincial Environment and Natural Resourc
Sta Monica, Puerto Princesa City

June 4, 2019
Annese /9

ps Officer-Palawan

The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer

This Jurisdiction

.

ROLL-OFF (RORO) PORT PROJECT IN S
NIDO, PALAWAN SUBJECT OF THE

COMPLETE STAFF WORK (CS#) ON PROPOSED ROLIL-ON

AN FERNANDO, EL
LETTER DATED

JANUARY 11, 2018 OF MR DEOGRA(CIAS S. VELASCO,

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT V  OF 1
GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN

HE PROVINCIAL

With due respect, this C'SHW may be better understood only by first enumerating the

documents available in this Office in chronological order, namely:

1

b

| PS]

On June 31, 2014 in this Office. Mr. Deogracias S. Velasco (
a request for a certification as to the land classification statu
RORO Pier Project of the Philippines Port Authonty j
Government of Palawan in Barangay San Fernando, El Nidd

Velasco for brevity) filed
s of the area proposed for
pint with the Provincial
), Palawan (Annex 1). On

September 9, 2014, the desired certification was granted (Aqncx 2).

On November 16, 2015, then CENRO Felizardo B. Caya
(Annex 3) for then PENRO concerning the reported wantd
corals for pier construction. In substance the memorandum s

a. The Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (
issued a cease and desist order since August 2014

toc sent a memorandum
n destruction and use of
tates:

’(’SD) Staff had already

b Coordination with the PCSD on November 16, 2015 disclosed that 1t conducted a

recent inspection and found out that the contractor f

esumed the construction

despite lack of Strategic Environmental Plan (SEP) clgarance and Environment

Clearance Certificate (ECC.

¢. PCSDS was already acting on the matter

d. The Project site is outside of the El Nido-Taytay MalLugcd Resource Protected

Area. and

¢, This Office (CENRO) 1s conducting IEC and monitoring/protection activities in

the area and nearby communities thereof,

The said memo of then CENRO Cayvatoc was forwarded to
PENRO memorandum dated November 26, 2015 (Annex

the Regional Director per
4). The Regional Office

acknowledged the receipt of the report in its undated memorandum with specific
instruction (Annex 5). Again, PENRO referred the Regionpl Director’s instruction to

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan

Contact Nos. 1926-505-9335 (TM) and 0912-171-3889 (Talk and Txt)

Email address: comotavtaypal @ vahoo com ph
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this Office (Annex 6) and, in turn. this Office forwarded

Meanwhile, another letter on the matter from Felasco was)
(Annex 8) on August 18, 2016 requesting for an inspq
delineation of the proposed project With that, former OI¢

Cavatoc issued CENRO Special Order No 019, Series of 20

no report submitted on record. The Special Order is paniculawl y:

“Creation of a joint team for the inspection’ asses

Roll-on, Roll-off joint project of the Provincial ( }m-'eran

the Philippme Ports Authority located at Brgy. San
Palawan.”

e same to ENTMRPA
Protected Area Superintendent on January 25, 2016 (Annex 7).

recetved in this Office
rction, assessment, and
" CENRO Felizardo B
6 (Annex 9) but there is

sment of the proposed
went of Palawan and
Fernando, 11 Nido,

On November 9, 2016, Felasco submitted an applica

ion of the Provincial

Government of Palawan for a Forest Land Use Agreement (FLLAg) for Other Lawful
Purposes (Roll-on, Roll-off Port and Other Port Facilities) ovier an area of Thirty-Two
Thousand (32,000) square meters together with other |related documents for
evaluation (Annex 10 to 10.) The said application was |referred to then Forest
Management Section (FMS) Then, again, Records show no specific action on the
letter The letter cited the following attachment:

a Copy of Tax Declaration No. 13-014-03417 (not available in the files)

b. Sketch Plan of the proposed Roro Port project (Annex 11jand 11,)

¢ Sangguniang Barangay (San Fernando) Resolution 2014120 endorsing the project
{Annex 1lyto 11¢)

d DENR Certification dated September 09, 2014 (identical fo Annex 2)

Subsequently, then CENRO Cavatoc on February 2, 2017 iriquired with the P(CS1) of

an update on the result of hearing by their Adjudication Boa

rd in relation to the letter

dated August 27, 2015 of Atty Robert Chan, Executive Djrector of Palawan NGO
Network, Inc. (PNNI) on the wanton destruction and uge of corals for a pier

construction Annex 12) Again, Records show no response fi

A memorandum from Forest Ranger Jenuel Casel (Cas
February 22, 2017 was submitted to this Office informing t
constructed using boulders and partially covered with soil

om PCSD

by of FNIMRPA dated
hat the port terminal was
(Annex 13) The report

also noted that the port construction used dead corals. Th¢ said memorandum was
then referred to the Conservation and Development Unit fof preparation of technical
report

On January 11, 2018, Velasco again filed a letter covering the submission of
documentary requirements requesting evaluation, assessment, final survey, and
endorsement to the DENR Secretary for the issuance of porresponding FLAg tor
other lawful purposes (Annex 14) Accordingly, the said project is in consonance with
the pronouncement of former President Aquino durning the ASEAN Day on August 9,
2010 aiming to boost the tourism potential of the Provipce, accelerate Regional
Development and lower the cost of transport of goods and commodities within the
Region Since then, the records reveal no progress documentation.

Other related records include the favorable endorsement|Sangguniang Bayan (E}

by the Natonal Highway Poblaion, Taytay. Palawan
Contact Nos. 0926-505-9335 (TM)and 0912-171-3889 (Talk and[[x1)
Fmaul address: Hid dicovabwe comph




Comments with review of related legal bases

Nido) Resolution No. 17-22 dated February 6, 2017 (Annex 15 and 15,) and

Sangguniang Panlalawigan (Palawan) Resolution No. 130
March 28, 2017 (Annex 15, and 15.)

15, Sries of 2017 dated

10. Lately on May 10, 2019, Mr Kevin Kenneth E. Perez (Per¢z) who is an embedded

83

Science Research Specialist Il of the Mines and Geoscie
joined by some personnel of

e Bureau (MGB), and

this Office and embedded personnel of the

Environmental Management Bureau conducted an update|inspection/investigation
Environmental Management Bureau (EMB) in response to the complaint of certain

Ruby Raess-Dante alleging of a plan to reclaim the beachfro
of the port project. Perez, reported that there is a fish by sanc

t of her property as parn
uary adjacent to the port

project and based from the Google Earth Image dated November 10, 2016 and
Topographic Map from the National Mapping and Resource Information Authority

(2953-11" Dipnay), the reclaimed area overlies a fringi
mentioned that the filling matenals in the reclamation ran
size were from adjacent hill (Annex 16 to 16p).

g coral reef He also

ging from silt to boulder

Finally, memorandum is issued to Environment Officer Noel S. Sanchez and the

Conservation and Development Section of this Office to trage on their actions on the
matter (Annex 17). A letter was also made for PCSD following up the outcome of its

investigation on the wanton destruction of corals (Aanex 17,

It may be apparent from the above that there may be lacking actions of the Office
Coordination with Mr Noel S. Sanchez who 1s now functioning at the| Provincial Environment

Management Umit disclosed that he accordingly had already sub
recommending for the proponent to first carry out an Environment
(/2CC7). His report, however, 1s not present in the records of this Offi

mitted a report hereon
Compliance Certificate
te consequent of the old

practice that reports of Environmental Sector are not coursed through CEENR Offices

Both the reports of Casel and Perez (Annex 13 and Annex 16 to

16y, respectively) say of

several environmental violations consequent of absence of ECC like reglamation, usage of dead
corals, and extraction (earth movement) These activities crucially need the application of laws,

to wit:

I ECC 1s defined under item “f" of Section 2 of DA
dated March 9. 2000, Section 4 of Presidential Deci
June 11, 1987 “xxx No person, partnership of
undertake or operate any such declared environmental
area without first securing Environmental Compliance

2

in need of quarry, sand and gravel or loose/uncons

D (DENR) 2000-25
ee No. 1586 dated
corporation  shall
y critical project or
Certificate xxx”

Gratuitous Permit pursuant to Section 73 a of Dgpartment (DENR)

idated materials in

Administrative Order 2010-21. “Any Government ?tity;’instrumemality

the construction of building(s) and/or infrastructun
other purposes may apply for a Government Gratui

for public use or
tous Permit (MGB

Form 8-3B) with the Provincial Governor/City Mayor through the

Provincial/City Mining Regulatory Board xxx. The ap
a project proposal stating where the materials to be
and the estimated volume needed.”

plicant shall submit
taken shall be used

3. The usage of dead corals is unlawful pursuant to Se¢tion 27 of Republic

by the National Highway, Poblaion, Tavtay, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0926-505-9333 {TM) and 0912-171-3889 (Talk and
Email address: < sypabarsahoo, com, ph

Txt)




b,

Act 9147 (Wildlife Resource and Conservation Act dated July 30, 2001).

4. The reclamation is deemed unlawful outside of compliance of Section 2

of Executive Order 672 dated October 19, 2007 requi

ring a DENR permit

authonizing/clearing a particular area to the site| of the proposed

reclamation and preconditions an ECC under Section
Recommendations
1. The noted violation deserves issuance of corresponding notice

tad

Final comment

under the law. Stoppage of operation. meantime, should be mai
in this Office’ letter dated May 20, 2019 (Annex 18). Item (3 )

b thereof.

and fine appropriate
ntained as called for
i) of Section 17 of

Republic Act 7160 mentions about the Provincial (]ovemmen(l to take part in the

protection of the environment. The same is true also [
Government under item (2)(1n1) of the same law.

r them Municipal

Consistent with the Philippine Ports Authority’s objectives pursuant to item 1 of
Article 11, Section 2 of PD 857 which includes constructign of ports and its

facihities.

The Philippine Reclamation Authority created by virtue of Presidential Decree No.

1084 has to take the lead and responsibility in the reclamation a

ctivity in the project

site with prior Area Clearance from this agency (DENR) including ECC thereby

addressing the issues on earth movement (quarry) and the re
dead corals likely m violation of Republic Act 9147

rted extraction of

Forest Land Agreement may also be a misplaced instrument |to cover the whole
project site encroaching largely to the bay and even to goral reefs. Hence,
meticulous technical review 1s recommended. For this purpose, it is apt for the

proponent to submit a feasibility study of the project.

Mr Velasco, a Forester by profession had been with the DENI

R for a considerable

length of time. The agency expects of him as nothing less than an environment friendly

advocate. This report is meant a complete staff work but it is admitted
is yet to be accomplished, evaluated, and coordinated with the
concerned agencies. The present Office management hereby
cooperation on the matter.

AL&
DENR CENRO

TAYTAY, PALAWAN
RELEASED

that long way ahead

nifests its sincere

rLroponcnt and other
m

by the National Highway. Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan

Contact Nos. 0926-505-9335 (TM) and 0912-171-3889 (Talk and Txt)

Email address: cenvolaviavpaldvahoo.com ph




SUBJECT : COMPLETE STAFF WORK (CSW) ON
ON  ROLL-OFF (RORO) PORT P
FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN §
LETTER DATED JULY 19, 2021 OF

! 1
A .y N Repubhic of the Philippines
’ © 7 Department of Environment and Natural  jurces
ﬁ . : MIMAROPA Regron
™ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
e— by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan, 5312
o Mobile: 0926-505-9335 " 0912-171-3889 '
Email: cenrotaytay@dent gov.ph
August 19, 2021
MEMORANDUM
FOR A The Provincial Environment and Natural Reso+oes Officer-Palawan
Sta Monica, Puerto Princesa City
FROM The Community Environment and Natural Resqurces Officer
This Jurisdiction

ROPOSED ROLL-
OJECT IN SAN
BJECT OF THE
R ELIZALDE M.

ULSON, ACTING PORT MANAGER OF THE PHILIPPINE

PORT AUTHORITY PALAWAN

'his pertains to the request for a Comprehensive Clearance/Endorsement in relation

to the proposed Port Zone Delineation of Port San Fernando i

h El Nido, Palawan

Hereunder are the documents available in this Office regarding| the action taken in

chronological order.

I. On June 31, 2014 in this Office, Mr. Deogracias S.

Velasco (Felasco for

brevity) filed a request for a certification as to the land ¢lassification status of
the area proposed for RORO Pier Project of the Philippings Port Authority joint
with the Provincial Government of Palawan in Barangay San Fernando, El Nido,

Palawan (Annex 1). On September 9, 2014, the desired ce
(Annex 2).

2. On November 16, 2015, then CENRO Felizardo B. Caya

ification was granted

oc sent a memorandum

{Annex 3) for then PENRO concerning the reported wantgn destruction and use of
corals for pier construction. In substance the memorandunj states:

a. The Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (/

PC'S1)) Staff had already

issued a Cease and Desist Order (CDO) since August 3014,

b, Coordination with the PCSD on November 16,
conducted a recent inspection and found out that the
construction despite lack of Strategic Environmental P
Fnvironment Clearance Certificate (ECC).

¢. PCSDS was already acting on the matter.

2015 disclosed that it
contractor resumed the
lan (SEP) clearance and

d. The Project site is outside of the Fl Nido-Taytay Managed Resource Protected

Area, and

ql']’w?\ f‘b 212




6.

e. This Office (CENRO) is conducting IEC and monitofing/protection activities

in the area and nearby communities thereof.

The preceding memorandum of then CENRO Cayatoc

was forwarded to the

Regional Director per PENRO memorandum dated Novémber 26, 2015 (Annex
4). The Regional Office acknowledged the receipt of the report in its undated

memorandum with specific mstruction (Annex 5). Agai
Regional Director’s mstruction to this Office (Annex 6)
forwarded the same to ENTMRPA Protected Area Superi
2016 (Annex 7).

Meanwhile. another letter on the matter from Mr. Velas
Office (Annex 8) on August 18, 2016 requesting for an
and delineation of the proposed project. With that, former

. PENRO referred the
nd, in turn, this Office
htendent on January 25,

co was recetved in this
imspection, assessment,
OIC CENRO Felizardo

B. Cayatoc 1ssued CENRO Special Order No. 019, Serieg of 2016 (Annex 9) but

there 1s no report submitted on record. The Special Order i

“Creation of a joint team for the inspection
proposed Roll-on, Roll-off joint project of the Provi
Palawan and the Philippine Ports  Authority lod
Fernando, El Nido, Palawan. ™

On November 9, 2016, Mr. Velasco submitted an applid

5 particularly:
i/ assessment of the

ncial (rovernment of
ated ar Brgy. San

ration of the Provincial

Government of Palawan for a Forest Land Use Agree

ent (FLAg) for Other

Lawtul Purposes (Roll-on, Roll-off Port and Other Port Facilities) over an area of
Thirty-Two Thousand (32,000) square meters together with other related
documents for evaluation (Annex 10 to 10,). The said application was referred to
then Forest Management Section (FMS). Then, again, R¢cords show no specific
action on the letter. The letter cited the following attachment:

a. Copy of Tax Declaration No. 13-014-03417 (not avail

b. Sketch Plan of the proposed Roro Port project (Annex

¢ Sanggunmiang Barangay (San Fernando) Resolution
project (Annex 1lyto 11,).

d. DENR Certification dated September 09, 2014 (identidal to Annex 2)

ble in the files)
I1and 11,)
2014-20 endorsing the

Subsequently, then CENRO Cayatoc on February 2, 2017
of an update on the result of hearing by their Adjudication
letter dated August 27, 2015 of Atty. Robert Chan, Execut

inquired with the PCSD
Board i relation to the
ive Director of Palawan

NGO Network, Inc. (PNNI) on the wanton destruction and use of corals for a pier

construction Annex 12). Again, Records show no response

A memorandum from Forest Ranger Jenuel Casel (Cas¢
February
was constructed using boulders and partially covered wi
report also noted that the port construction used

memorandum was then referred to the Conservation and
preparation of technical report.

from PCSD.
o[y of ENTMRI’A dated
h soil (Annex 13). The

ead corals. The said
Development Unit for

22, 2017 was submitted to this Office informivlg that the port terminal
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10.

13.

joined by some personnel of this Office and embe

. A memorandum was 1ssued to Environment Officer N

- A memorandum dated June 4. 2019 containing the Con

On January 11, 2018, Mr. Felasco again filed a letter covering the submission of
documentary requirements requesting evaluation, assessment, final survey, and
endorsement to the DENR Secretary for the issuance of dorresponding FLLAg for
other lawful purposes (Annex 14). Accordingly, the said project is in consonance
with the pronouncement of former President Aquino duripg the ASEAN Day on
August 9, 2010 aiming to boost the tourism potential of the Province, accelerate
Regional Development and lower the cost of transport of goods and commodities
within the Region. Since then, the records reveal no progress documentation.

Other related records include the favorable endorsement
Nido) Resolution No. 17-22 dated February 6, 2017 (
Sangguniang Panlalawigan (Palawan) Resolution No. 13
March 28, 2017 (Annex 155 and 15.).

anggunmang Bavan (El
nnex 15 and 15,) and
5, Sries of 2017 dated

Lately on May 10, 2019, Mr Kevin Kenneth E. Perez (Pe
Science Research Specialist [T of the Mines and Geoscie

'z} who 1s an embedded
ce Bureau (MGB). and
ded personnel of the
Environmental Management Bureau conducted an update [inspection/investigation
Environmental Management Bureau (EMB) in responge to the complaint of
certain Ruby Raess-Dante alleging of a plan to reclaim the beachfront of her
property as part of the port project. Perez, reported that there is a fish by sanctuary
adjacent to the port project and based from the Google Earth Image dated
November 10, 2016 and Topographic Map from the National Mapping and
Resource Information Authority (2953-1V Dipnay), the réclaimed area overlies a
fringimg coral reef. He also mentioned that the filling materials in the reclamation
ranging from silt to boulder size were from adjacent hill (Annex 16 to 16y).

el S. Sanchez and the
race on their actions on
'SD following up the
yrals (Annex 17,).

Conservation and Development Section of this Office to
the matter (Annex 17). A letter was also made for
outcome of its ivestigation on the wanton destruction of

lete Staff Work of the
said project was submitted by the undersigned to the PENRO enumerating the
above documents with recommendations of i1ssuance of ¢prresponding notice and
fine appropnate under the law and submission of a feasibylity study of the project
(Annex 18).

On March 5, 2021, Mr. Elizalde M. Ulson, Acting Port Manager of the Philippine
Port Authority (PPA) - Palawan filed a letter to the DENR MIMAROPA Regional
Office covering the submission of documentary requiréments requesting for a
Comprehensive Clearance/Endorsement relative to their application for the
proposed Port Zone Delineation (PZD). Same letter was sent to this Office on
August 2, 2021 requesting for assistance in the facilitation of 1ssuance of the said
clearance. The said application was referred to then Regulation and Permitting
Section (RPS), thus this Complete Staff Work (CSW). [Upon receiving the said
request, records shows that the latest action made by this Office was still the
memorandum dated June 4, 2019 containing the Complete Staff Work of the said
project signed by the undersigned (Annex [8). The [subject letter cited the
following attachment:




Port Development Plan and Aerial Photograph of Com

b. Proposed Port Zone Delineation Plan with ¢
description;

¢. Provincial Development Council Resolution No. 11
August 11, 2020;

d. Sangguniang Bayan of El Nido Resolution No. 20-132

e. LGU-EI Nido Municipal Development Council Reso
2020 dated May 8, 2020

f.  Sangguniang Barangay of San Fernando Resolution N
dated Augsust 26, 2019: and

g. Sample DENR (Regional Office) Certification

Comments with review of related legal bases

It mav be apparent from the above that there may be lacking
Accordingly. @ report hereon was submitted by retired Environme;
Sanchez recommending for the proponent to first carry out an Ep
Certificate (£C'C’). His report, however, 1s not present in the records o
of the old practice that reports of Environmental Sector are not ¢
Offices.

Both the reports of Casel and Perez (Annex 13 and Annex 16 to
several environmental violations consequent of absence of ECC lik
dead corals, and extraction (earth movement). These activities crucig
of laws, to wit:

ECC is defined under ttem 7 of Section 2 of DA
dated March 9, 2000. Section 4 of Presidential Deci
June 11, 1987 “xxx No person, partnership or

leted Port Project;
rresponding  technical

sertes of 2020 dated

dated May 11, 2020;
ution No. 03 senes of

&. 29-19 senies of 2019

actions of the Office.
nt Officer Mr. Noel S.
vironment Comphance
f this Office consequent
oursed through CENR

16y, respectively) say of

e reclamation, usage of

lly need the application

(DENR) 2000-25
ee No. 1586 dated
corporation shall

undertake or operate any such declared environmentally critical

project or area without first securing Environn
Certificate xxx”

ental Comphance

o

Gratuttous Permut pursuant to Section 73.a of D
Administrative Order 2010-21: “Any
entity/instrumentality i need of quarry, san

partment (DENR)
Government
and gravel or

loose/unconsolidated matenals in the construction of building(s)

and/or infrastructure for public use or other purpo
Government Gratuitous Permit (MGB Form 8-3B)
Governor/City Mayor through the Provincial/City

s may apply for a

with the Provincial
Mining Regulatory

Board xxx. The applicant shall submit a projedt proposal stating

where the materials to be taken shall be used
volume needed.”

The usage of dead corals is unlawful pursuant

and the estimated

to Section 27 of

Republic Act 9147 (Wildhfe Resource and Consgrvation Act dated

July 30, 2001).




Recommendations

4. The reclamation is deemed unlawful outside of com&;lifmce of Section
2 of Executive Order 672 dated October 19, 2007 requiring a DENR

permit authonzing/clearing a particular area to the s
reclamation and preconditions an ECC under Sectio

N

documents relative to the PZD application should t
a (1) development program of the port facil
components; (2) basis of the program (e.g. maste

studies, and pre-feasibility studies; (3) status of

preparation/implementation; and (4) inventory of
and status of ownership of the areas under consider
on the Executive Order No. 410 dated July 3, 19
New Guidelines for the Processing of Applicat
Delineation”.

The noted violation deserves issuance of corresponding
appropriate under the law. Stoppage of operation, mea
matntained as called for in this Office’ letter dated May 20,

te of the proposed
h 3 thereof.

The letter dated July 19, 2021 of Mr. Ulson pertairling to the request
for a Comprehensive Clearance/Endorsement along

with the attached
accompanied by
ties; (3) project
plans, feasibility
program/project
existing land use
ion. This 1s based
0, “Providing for
n for Port Zone

notice and fine
htime, should be
2019 (Annex 18)

Item (3)(in1) of Section 17 of Republic Act 7160 mentions about the Provincial
Government to take part in the protection of the environment, The same 1s true

also for them Municipal Government under item (2) (11) of the

Consistent with the Philippine Ports Authority’s objectives pu

same law.

rsuant to item | of

Article 11, Section 2 of PD 857 which includes constructiorn of ports and 1ts

facilities.

The Philippine Reclamation Authority created by virtue of P
No. 1084 has to take the lead and responsibility in the reclan
project site with prior Area Clearance from this agency (DEN
thereby addressing the issues on earth movement (quarry)
extraction of dead corals likely in vielanon of Republic Act 91

Forest Land Agreement may also be a misplaced instrument
project site encroaching largely to the bay and even to ¢
meticulous technical review is recommended. For this purpo
proponent to submit a feasibility study of the project.

residential Decree
ion activity in the
R) mcluding ECC
and the reported
47.

o cover the whole
pral reefs. Hence,
se, it 1s apt for the
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& < Republic of the Philippines:
3 i §a Department of Environment and Natur sources
e — MIMAROPA Region
: v COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Rt By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312

Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889/INT
Email: cenrotaytay(@denr.gov.ph

November 11, 2022

ELIZALDE M. ULSON

Port Manager

Port Management Office-Palawan

Bgy. Bagong Pag-asa, Puerto Princesa City

Mr, Ulson,

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter dated October 25, 2022  inquiring
the status of the investigation being conducted relative to your request for a Comprehensive
Clearance/endorsement of your application for the proposed Port Zone Delineation (PZD) of
the Port of San Fernando in El Nido, Palawan.

Please be informed that in compliance to the instruction of the Regional Executive
Director (RED) relative to your letter dated October 2021, this Office conducted an
investigation on May 5, 2022 to ascertain if the area applied is covered by mangroves that will
affect the biodiversity and socio-economic aspect in the area. The report with categorical
recommendation was already received and acknowledge by the DENR+Regional Office on May
27, 2022.

In this regard, may we respectfully request to course through your query to the Regional
Office of DENR-MIMAROPA pertaining to the status of your requést for a Comprehensive
Clearance/endorsement of your application for the proposed Port Zone Delineation (PZD) of
the Port of San Fernando in El Nido, Palawan.

We hope to have helped you on this matter. Thank you.

I

Very truly|yours,
|
\

fficer

CENR

.

CONRA #ﬁ CORPUZ

Ce: Regional Office
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
DENR by the Bay Bldg.
15151.&8 Roxas Blvd . Ermita, Manila

PENRO-Palawan
Barangay Sra. Monica
Puerto Princesa City
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PHILIPPINE
PORTS
AUTHORITY =%

o

PMQO - PALAWAN

25 0CT 2022,

ENGR. ALAN L. VALLE
Officer In-Charge
CENRO Taytay, Palawan

Dear Engr. Valle:

This refers to our letter dated March 23, 2022 furnishing you a copy of a letter from the
Regional Executive Director, DENR MIMAROPA Region, da December 23, 2021
(copies attached) in relation to our request f a Comprehensive
Clearance/Endorsement concerning our application for the proposed Port Zone
Delineation (PZD) of the Port of San Fernando in El Nido, Palawan.

in view of the foregoing, may we respectfully inquire on the status of the investigation
being conducted in the said area relative to the above request. Your output is vital in our
effort to secure an approved port zone delineation.

We are hoping for your most kind consideration on this matter.

Very truly yours,,

oft Manager

Cc: DENR MIMAROPA

EMU/mns/rwm

PORT MANAGEMENT OFFICE - PALAWAN

PPA Administrative Building, Port Area x 7 %
Bgy Bagong Pag-asa Puerto Princesa City, Palawan 3§ 7y / ) ,
Tel Nos (048) 434-5626 Fax (048) 433-0356 PLV . LD

Email address: prrooalvwaniBops Com ph
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PALAWAN

MAR 2 32022,

ENGR. ALAN L. VALLE
Officer In-Charge
CENRO Taytay, Palawan

Dear Engr. Valle:

We are pleased to furnish you with a copy of the letter of the Regional Executive
Director, DENR MIMAROPA Region, dated December 23, 2021, in response to our
communication dated October 20, 2021 (copies attached) about our request for a
Comprehensive Clearance/Endorsement concerning our application for the proposed
Port Zone Delineation (PZD) of the Port of San Fernando in El Nido, Palawan.

Given the foregoing, we sincerely hope that your investigation report and
recommendations will be completed as soon as possible, as they will serve as the basis
for the DENR Regional Office’s subsequent action | on our requested
clearance/endorsement. '

We are hoping for your most kind consideration on this matter.

Please accept our warmest regards!

Very truly yours, !-,:

\
\
e S S YTy

“ ELIZALDE M. ULSON

\Rp Manager

EMU/apa

PORT MANAGEMENT OFFICE ~ PALAWAN
PPA Adorimistaatve Building, Port Area
qu,acgonnga.PuonoanCty. Palawan
Tei Nos (048) 434-5626, Fax (048) 433-0356 5 gy § B A e <
Ermait address poopaimeaniipes b AR Y N RS D S




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natura
- MIMAROPA Region

| Resourges

MR. FLIZALDE M. LESON

Port Manager

Port Management Office - Palawan

Breyv. Bagong Pag-asa, Puento Princesa ity

Mr Ulson

This pertains to your letter dated October 20, 2021 rent

DECZ 3 201

crating hour request for

certification clearance endorsing the proposed Port Zone Delincation of [the Port of San

Fernando. ¥l Nido and Port of Coron both in the Province of Palawan.

Please be advised that as per our record, the Office of the PENR|Office had been

mstructed to conduct inyestigation to ascertain if the area 1s covere

d by Mangroves that will

affect the biodiversity, SOCIO-eCOnOMIC aspect and existing DENR projects in the area and to
submit investigation report with categorical recommendation which will bg used as basis for

further action thru the Memorandum dated A ugust 20, 20621

fhank vou and hope 10 serve You agaim

Very truly yours,

R, ( FNO H
Director

gl el
Pran B KON
ORPICE: T <11 Y AR
e’ W11 B2 D

3 g r‘; o ————————__
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T SECAROP R
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WA Ty i Ban Bl 1315 Rosas ebeovard, bomita Meuts

DENR VO (832) 824833677824 83468 o 2717iRegonal Executive Dirgotor)

Direct Line: (832) 84080157
Website 7t imieroges MeE G BIY
Email: mimetoparagon@dent gov.pn
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Republic of the Philippines l
) &a Department of Environment and Natura DUTCes
MIMAROPA Region
W COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—— By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312

Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotavtavi@denr.gov.ph

e

July 26, 2022
MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resourtes Officer- Palawan
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
This jurisdiction

SUBJECT PORT ZONE DELINEATION (PZD) APP
MANAGEMENT  OFFICE-PALAWAN
FERNANDO, EL. NIDO, PALAWAN

ICATION OF PORT
OCATED IN SAN

This is to acknowledge the receipt of memorandum dated July| 07, 2022 from the OIC, |
Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services regarding the above-mentioned subject
structing this Office to advice the proponent/contractor to stop immediately its operation
until final permits/clearances are secured from the concerned agencies and in the event that the
proponent/contractor is still defying official notice/s, a criminal complaint before the Office of
the Prosecutor for violation of ENR laws, rules and regulations should|be filed by this Office.

This Office already submitted the Completed Staff Work (CSW) dated August 19,
2021 and June 4, 2019 (herewith attached) detailing the action taken ¢n the matter. Pursuant to
Section 23 Enforcement, of DAO No. 2018-14 “ Guidelines on the Issuance of Area Clearance
for reclamation projects and Proclamation/Special Patents over reclaimed lands”, the DENR-
Regional Executive Director (RED)/Regional Director-Environmental Management Bureau
(RD-EMB) is the authorize person to issue a Notice of Violation and |Cease and Desist Order .
whenever, upon investigation, a reclamation activity is determined|to have been conducted
without Area Clearance/ECC from DENR. The absence of Area Clearance prior to the
implementation of the project including reclamation is evident through a series of request for
Area Clearance of the Philippine Ports Authority (PPA) in its letter dated July 19, 2021 and
October 20, 2021 (copy attached).

In view of the above, we would like to respectfully request that a Notice of Violation
(NoV) and Cease and Desist Order (CDO) be issued to the proponent/contractor of the Port of
San Fernando.

For information and further instruction.

ALAMY. VALLE

DENR CENRO xR
TAYTAY PALAWARN

RELEASED

oare: JUL U7 o _ZI0Z
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Republic of the Philippines
§a partment of Environment and Natural Re| ces
MIMAROPA Region
,___,—-—- COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
— By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph

May 19, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR - The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer- Palawan
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM 3 The Community Environment and Natural Resoxrrces Officer
This jurisdiction

SUBJECT : PORT ZONE DELINEATION (PZD) APPLICATION OF PORT
MANAGEMENT  OFFICE-PALAWAN LOCATED 1IN SAN
FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

This pertains to the memorandum dated December 23, 2021 from the Regional
Executive Director, Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer which was received by this office on April 18,

2022 regarding the Port Zone Delineation (PZD) Application of Port Management Office-
Palawan located in San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

In compliance to the above mentioned memorandum, persannel of this office were
instructed to conduct an investigation on April 26, 2022 to ascertain if the area is covered by
Mangroves . Report (attached) disclosed that a total area of 5,361.64 sq. m is covered with
Mangroves. The reclamation of portion of the foreshore and submerged area with
embankments is one of the cause of deposition of sand to the other side of the proposed Port
Zone Delineation where the mangrove area is located. This might affect the flow/supply of
seawater to the mangrove areas in the near future. The mangroves near the proposed PZD is a
small portion only of the total mangrove areas of Barangay San Fernpando, El Nido while the
greater portion of the mangroves are found at the opposite side of the proposed PZD.

This office concurs with the recommendation of EMS-1 Mjrasigan and FT 11 Cuyo
reiterating our previous recommendations cited in the Completed Staff Work (CSW) report of
this Office dated June 4, 2019 and August 19, 2021 (herewith attached).

For information and further instruction.

ALAN ALLE

0

MAY 19 2022 “{“’;m
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Republic of the Philippines
epartment of Environment and Natural T

MIMAROPA Region
— "
e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RE
u—— e

By the National Highway, Poblacion, Tavtay, Pa

e

wees

SOURCES OFFICE

awan 5312

Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT

Email: cenrotaytay(@denr.gov.ph

May §, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR The Community E:&h‘bﬁmeﬂt and Natural Resources Officer
This jurisdiction
FROM Ecosystem management Specialist |
Forest Technician I1
SUBJECT PORT ZONE DELINEATION (PZD) APPLICATION OF PORT

MANAGEMENT OFFICE-PALAWAN LOCATED

FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

This pertains to the memorandum dated December 23, ]
Executive Director, Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer which was received by
2022 regarding the Port Zone Delineation (PZD) Application of P
Palawan located in San Fernando. El Nido, Palawan.

In compliance to the above mentioned memorandum, the unde
conducted an investigation on April 26, 2022 to ascertain if the area i
Based on ground verification, a total area of 5,361.64 sq. m is cover
reclamation of portion of the foreshore and submerged area with en

IN SAN

2021 from the Regional
y this office on April 18,
ort Management Office-

rsigned as per instruction
5 covered by Mangroves .
ed with Mangroves. The
nbankments is one of the

cause of deposition of sand to the other side of the proposed Port Zre Delineation where the

mangrove area is located. This might affect the flow/supply of seaw
in the near future. The mangroves near the proposed PZD is a small
mangrove areas of Barangay San Fernando, El Nido while the grea
mangroves are found at the opposite side of the proposed PZD. A
projects within the vicinity of the PZD that will be affected.

Recommendation

. The undersigned would like to reiterate the recommendation

er to the mangrove areas
portion only of the total
ter portion of the of the
Iso, there are no DENR

s cited in the Completed

Staft Work (CSW) report dated June 4, 2019 and August 19, 2021.

b3

[his Office may issue a memorandum interposing no o
project with out prejudice on the imposition of penalties for
limited to the following environmental laws:

i.  ECC is defined under item “F” of Section 2 of DAO (D
March 9, 2000. Section 4 of Presidential Decree Nao

bjection on the proposed
violation such as but not

ENR) 2000-25 dated
. 1586 dated June 11,

1987:"xxx No person, partnership or corporations shall undertake or operate
any such declared environmentally critical project 9r area without first
securing Environmental Compliance Certificate xxx.”




. \ Republic of the Philippines
- Sy £ e .
: ﬁa ) wepartment of Environment and Natural
MIMAROPA Region

—— o . " ;
ey COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—

Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-388
Email: cenrotaytayi@denr.gov.ph

i1, Gratuitous Permit pursuant to Section 73.a of Department (DENR)

Administrative Order 2010-21: “Any Government
need of quarry, sand and gravel or loose/unconsoli
construction of building(s) and/or infrastructure for
purposes may apply for a Government Gratuitous P
with the Provincial Governor/City Mayor through t
Regulatory Board xxx. The applicant shall submit

Irces

g By the National Highway. Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312

9TNT

ntity/instrumentality in
ted materials in the
ublic use or other

rmit (MGB Form 8-3B)

e Provincial/City Mining
project proposal stating

where the materials to be taken shall be used and the estimated volume

needed.”;

ii. The usage of dead corals is unlawful pursuant to Sectio$ 27 of Republic Act
9147 (Wildlife Resource and Conservation Act dated July 30, 2001):

3. The proponent should secure a separate ECC for the re¢clamation area and the
Gratuitous Permit for the scraping of the hill as source of filling materials; and

4. Finally, the proponent/contractor should coordinate with thi§ Office and provide the
necessary permits secured (ECC, Environmental Protection and Enhancement Plan
(EPEP) among others) for the operation of San Fernando Port|in order for this Office to

monitor their compliance as well as their rehabilitation of the

For information and further instruction.

: A
ANA LIZA D. MARASIGAN CHRI
Ecosystem Management Specialist 1 Forest

arca.

d

I O YO
Technician I1




o . Republic of the Philippines
. ’ Department of Environment and Natural rces
MIMAROPA Region .
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCE
By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytavi@denr.gov.ph

OFFICE

PHOTO DOCUMENT

ATION

I centify that the above photo was true and taken during the ocular investigation #t Proposed Port Zone
Delineation at Barangay San Fernando, El Nido. Palawan on on April 26, 2022

ANA LIZA D. MARASIGAN CHRISTIAN O./0UYO

Ecosystem Management Specialist | Forest Techniciag 11




Republic of the Philippines
Jepartment of Environment and Natural | urces
MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RE !s()l RCES OFFICE
By the National Highway. Poblacion, Taytay. Palawan 3312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 T™M 0912-171-3889 TN
Email: cenrotaytay@@denr.gov.ph |

i certid

Delineation ag. 5415 an Fernand I Nido. Palawan on on April 26, 202
e
GAAD ‘l‘ A
CHRISTIA

D. MARASIGAN
\Ln L H 4

\'\\ll'

Ecosy

th

the above photo we

angasy
o..cuyo

i Specialist | Forest Technician {1

1

n during the ocular v c\t;u.n‘un at Proposed Port Zone




Republic of the Philippines

MIMAROPA Region

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MEMORANDUM
TO THE PENR OFFICER

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

ATTENTION The CENROFFICER

Taytay. Palawan
THE CENR OFFICER
Coron, Palawan

THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE [)lRli("'l‘()k

-2

FROM
SUBIJECT PORT ZONE DELINEATION (PZD) APPLICATIONS OF PORT
MANAGEMENT OFFICE PALAWAN LOCATED IN THE
MUNICIPALITIES OF ROXAS, NARRA AND BATARAZA,
PALAWAN
This pertains to the letter dated October 20, 2021 from Elizalde M. Ulson, Acting Port
Manager. Philippine Ports Authority reiterating their request for] certification/clearance

endorsing the proposed Port Zone Delineation of the Port of San Fern
of Coron both in the Province of Palawan.

Please be imformed that bas;d/()ur records, a Memorandum
(copy attached) instructing vour office to conduct mvestigation to
covered bv Mangroves that will atfect the biodiversity, socio-econol
DENR  projects in the area. Likewise, submit investigation 14
recommendation which will be used as basis for further action.

In this regard, vou are hereby instructed to report the staty

ando. 21 Nido and Port

dated August 20, 2021
ascertain if the arca 1s
mic aspect and existing
eport  with categorical

s of submission of the

report with recommendation of the investigation conducted on the suhrjcd area

For vour information and comphance.

'RDES

4

L ¢

Mr {Zhizalde M. Ulson
Acting Port Manage

Port Management CHoe-b,

&2

I mmmum [
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[HINR by the Bay Bldg , 1515 Rexas Boulevard, Ermte Mamla
DENR VOIP (632) 8’7483367/82481468 loc. 2717(Regionat Executive
Direct Line !632) 840501 57
Website: hif
Email. mimaropare c;mn@dem qov ph

4

FERRER, (/SO 11

Director)

DEC? 3 2001
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